

**25.05.2022: xəbər**

### **Khazar University Graduate Appointed Deputy Minister**

By the order of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan Ilham Aliyev dated May 24, 2022, Samir Mammadov Gachay was appointed Deputy Minister of Digital Development and Transport of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Samir Mammadov was born on June 15, 1974 in Baku. He received a bachelor's degree in International Economic Relations from Khazar University in 1993-1998, a master's degree in Business Administration and Management from the Azerbaijan State University of Economics in 2004-2006, and received his PhD in ICT in Education from the University of Edinburgh, Scotland in 2010-2016.

In 1993-1998, Samir Mammadov held various positions in the US humanitarian organization "Relief International". In 1998, he worked as a special project coordinator at "Unocal Khazar Ltd." oil company.

In 1998-1999, Samir Mammadov worked as a manager at Mobile Exploration & "Producing Azerbaijan Inc." In 1999-2006, he was Deputy Director and later Director of the Azerbaijan Office of the US humanitarian organization "Relief International".

In 2006, he was appointed to the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Azerbaijan as the head of the management group of the "Program for the provision of secondary schools of the Republic of Azerbaijan with information and communication technologies." In 2008-2017, he worked as the head of the Department of Informatization of the Education System under the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Samir Mammadov worked at Baku Engineering University in 2017-2019. In 2019, he worked as a director at "Enginet Invest" LLC.

In 2021, he was appointed Chief of Staff of the Ministry of Transport, Communications and High Technologies. He speaks Russian and English.

He is married.

The country's websites published news about this appointment.

<https://qafqazinfo.az/news/detail/yeni-teyin-edilen-nazir-muavinleri-kimdir-364698> etc.

## **“Xəzər”in məzunu nazir müavini təyin olunub**

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti İlham Əliyevin 24 may 2022-ci il tarixli sərəncamı ilə Samir Qaçay oğlu Məmmədov Azərbaycan Respublikasının rəqəmsal inkişaf və nəqliyyat nazirinin müavini təyin olunub.

Samir Məmmədov 1974-cü il iyunun 15-də Bakı şəhərində anadan olub. 1993-1998-ci illərdə Xəzər Universitetində Beynəlxalq iqtisadi münasibətlər ixtisası üzrə bakalavr, 2004-2006-cı illərdə Azərbaycan Dövlət İqtisad Universitetində Biznesin təşkili və idarə edilməsi ixtisası üzrə magistr təhsili, 2010-2016-cı illərdə Şotlandiyanın Edinburq Universitetində Təhsildə İKT ixtisası üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru elmi dərəcəsi alıb.

Samir Məmmədov 1993-1998-ci illərdə ABŞ-ın “Relief International” humanitar yardım təşkilatında müxtəlif vəzifələrdə çalışıb. 1998-ci ildə “Unocal Khazar Ltd.” neft şirkətində xüsusi layihələr üzrə koordinator vəzifəsində işləyib.

1998-1999-cu illərdə “Mobil Exploration & Producing Azerbaijan Inc.” şirkətində menecer vəzifəsində çalışıb. 1999-2006-cı illərdə ABŞ-ın “Relief International” humanitar yardım təşkilatının Azərbaycan nümayəndəliyinin direktor müavini, daha sonra direktoru olub.

O, 2006-cı ildə Azərbaycan Respublikası Təhsil Nazirliyinə “Azərbaycan Respublikası ümumtəhsil məktəblərinin informasiya və kommunikasiya texnologiyaları ilə təminatı Proqramı”nın idarəetmə qrupunun müdiri vəzifəsinə təyin olunub. 2008-2017-ci illərdə Azərbaycan Respublikası Təhsil Nazirliyi nəzdində Təhsil Sisteminin İnformasiyalaşdırılması İdarəsinin rəisi vəzifəsində çalışıb.

2017-2019-cü illərdə Bakı Mühəndislik Universitetində işləyib. 2019-cu ildə “Enginet Invest” MMC-də direktor vəzifəsində çalışıb.

2021-ci ildə Nəqliyyat, Rabitə və Yüksək Texnologiyalar Nazirliyi Aparatının rəhbəri vəzifəsinə təyin olunub.

Rus və ingilis dillərini bilir. Ailəlidir.

Ölkə saytları bu təyinat haqqında xəbər yayımlayıb.

<https://qafqazinfo.az/news/detail/yeni-teyin-edilen-nazir-muavinleri-kimdir-364698> və s.